## **As Offered**

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 155

26

## **Representative Landis**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Randy and Koral Clum as the 2017 Ohio Tree Farmers of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Randy and Koral Clum on being named the 2017 Ohio Tree Farmers of the 3 Year by the Ohio Tree Farm Committee; and WHEREAS, This prestigious distinction is a fitting tribute 5 to Randy and Koral Clum for the various forestry management practices they have implemented on their property, Hepatica Falls 7 Tree Farm, which has been certified by the American Tree Farm 8 System. They are deserving of praise, for they have combined concern and dedication with selfless initiative to become dynamic 10 leaders in the community; and 11 WHEREAS, Over the years, Randy and Koral Clum have 12 demonstrated a noteworthy record of service by promoting the sound 13 management, protection, and enhancement of the area's natural 14 resources. Through their unfaltering devotion, they have 15 distinguished themselves as responsible and hard-working Ohioans, 16 and we applaud them on their tremendous efforts; and 17 WHEREAS, Preserving our natural surroundings has never been 18 more important to our well-being than it is today, and Randy and 19 Koral Clum have clearly had a positive impact on the quality of 20 life in our society. We are certain that in the years to come, 21 they will continue to display the same unwavering commitment to 22 environmental stewardship for which they have become known; 23 therefore be it 2.4 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 25

Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting

H. R. No. 155 As Offered	Page 2
this Resolution, commend Randy and Koral Clum on their statewide accolade and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further	27 28 29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Randy and Koral Clum.	30 31 32